CHAPTER 1116-H. F. No. 3088

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the apportionment of certain taxes collected by the state to the city of Chaska, and the villages of Chanhassen and Victoria.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Chaska, city of; apportionment of taxes. Subdivision 1. As a result of the annexation in 1967 of the territory of the town of Chanhassen into the city of Chaska, and the villages of Chanhassen and Victoria certain inequities have occurred in the distribution by the state of certain taxes to the said municipalities based on population.
- Subd. 2. Until the 1970 federal decennial census is completed and the results filed, the state auditor shall make the apportionment of any taxes collected by the state based on population of the city of Chaska, and the villages of Chanhassen and Victoria to said municipalities in accordance with such data and figures as may be arrived at by agreement between the governing bodies thereof.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing bodies of the city of Chaska, and the villages of Chanhassen and Victoria, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1117---H. F. No. 3090

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Fillmore county; disposition of fees received by register of deeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fillmore county; register of deeds; fees. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 386.015, Subdivision 5, or any other law to the contrary the register of deeds in Fillmore county shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.